
 
CITY OF MASON AND VEVAY TOWNSHIP 
JOINT PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

780 Eden Road, Mason, MI  48854 
 
 

Tuesday, November 22, 2016 
7:30 p.m. 

 

Agenda 
 
 

1. Call to Order             

2. Roll Call 

3. People from the Floor 

4. Public Hearing 
A. Special Use Permit – 652 Hull Road 

Resolution:  A Resolution Approving a Preliminary and Final Site Plan and 
Special Use Permit to Construct a New 16,680 Square Foot Commercial 
Building Located at 652 Hull Road 
 

5. Adjournment  





SUP – 652 Hull Rd. (Goodwill) 
November 17 

Page 2 of 6 

SITE PLAN REVIEW: 
 
Plan Details: 
The application indicates the hours of operation will be 9:30 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Monday through 
Saturday, 11:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Sunday.   
 
The plans show what appears to be the Hull Road right-of-way.  However, the right-of-way line 
is not labeled.  Staff recommends approval with the condition that revised plans be provided that 
call out the Hull Road right-of-way. 
 
Height, Bulk, Density, and Area Requirements: 
The proposal meets the height, bulk, density and area requirements of the Mason Zoning 
Ordinance.   
 
Off-Street Parking & Circulation: 
The proposed site plan meets the parking lot, spacing and maneuvering aisle standards listed in 
Article IX of the Mason zoning ordinance. 
 
The proposed lighting plan appears to meet the standards for light placement, pole height and 
intensity.   
 
Retail establishments are required to provide one parking space for every 150 square feet of 
usable floor area.  The site plan indicates that there is 9,776 square feet of usable floor area, 
which calculates to 66 required parking spaces.  The site plan shows 109 total parking spaces.  
Section 94-241(i)(1)(f) gives the Planning Commission the authority to require that all parking 
areas in excess of 120% of the minimum of parking spaces required shall be constructed of 
pervious surfaces.  Based on this standard the applicant would have to make all parking spaces in 
excess of 66 pervious.  Staff recommends approval with the condition that a revised site plan be 
provided showing parking spaces in excess of 66 being pervious.  
 
Section 94-176(f)(3) limits access drives to a single entrance for commercial properties.  A 
second entrance may be authorized upon a finding that the applicant demonstrates that the 
projected trip generation necessitates additional access points and no feasible alternative exists.  
Approval is recommended with the condition that the applicant demonstrate the need for a 
second access entrance.  
 
Landscaping: 
Division 2 of Article VII and Table 100-4 of the Mason Zoning Ordinance requires a buffer zone 
A between the subject parcel and parcels zoned C-2 (General Commercial) and a buffer zone B 
between subject parcel and parcels zoned AG (Single Family Agricultural).  Therefore, the 
northerly property should have a buffer zone A adjacent to the Meijer site, zone B adjacent to the 
vacant residential property to the north and City water tower to the south.  Section 94-241(e)(6) 
gives the Planning Commission the authority to waive the landscaping requirements.  Staff 
would suggest that given the location of the site, the joint planning commission waive the 
landscaping requirements adjacent to US127.  Staff would also suggest that given the distance 
between the proposed development and the north property line adjacent to Meijer, that the 
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landscaping proposed be accepted.  Similarly, the landscaping proposed for the south property 
line adjacent to the water tower also should be accepted.  The only area that staff suggests any 
change is the location of the fence, that it be shifted east to deflect vehicle lights from shining at 
the residential property to the north in the event that the structure is occupied in the future.  Staff 
recommends this as a condition of approval.  
 
Section 94-241(c)(8) requires that one tree be planted for each 10,000 square feet of disturbed 
area of the site, or fraction thereof.  At approximately 180,000 square feet of disturbed area, 18 
trees are required to be planted in addition to the other normally required landscaping.  Staff 
recommends approval with the condition that these additional trees be shown on the revised 
landscape plan. 
 
Construction Schedule: 
The applicant has not provided a construction schedule.  Staff recommends approval with the 
condition that a construction schedule be provided with the revised site plan.   
 
 
PUBLIC SERVICES AND FACILITIES: 
 
Streets, Traffic, and Site Access: 
Hull Road is a four-lane road in the vicinity of the site and is under the jurisdiction of the Ingham 
County Road Department (ICRD).  The ICRD provided comment indicating that the following 
will need to be addressed prior to construction in the Hull Road right-of-way: 

• Open cut installation of utilities will not be permitted 
• Other improvements will need to meet ICRD standards for pavement and drive approach 

standards 
• Sidewalk ramp across from Trillium drive should be removed 
• The Type L driveway should be removed 
• Curbing on Hull Road should be matched to existing 
• The plans should include work zone traffic control 

 
Staff recommends approval with the condition that a revised site plan be submitted that addresses 
the comments provided by the ICRD on November 10, 2016.   
 
Water, Sanitary Sewer and Storm Water Management: 
The Fire Chief has provided comment recommending that a fire hydrant be located on the west 
side of Hull Road near the property entrance.  Approval is recommended with this condition. 
 
The City Engineer has provided comments in his letter dated November 9, 2016.  His comments 
include concurrence from the Public Works Director and are summarized as the following: 

• Water main sizes and materials should be shown 
• Work in the Hull Road right-of-way will require a permit from the IRCD 
• A fire hydrant on the west side of Hull Road is recommended 
• A single water main crossing Hull Road is recommended 
• The “connection point” for sanitary sewer needs to be identified and meet City standards 
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• Storm water calculations need to be provided 
• Storm water discharge into the Michigan Department of Transportation will require prior 

approval 
• A storm water maintenance agreement will be required 
• Water and sewer tap fees will be assessed 
• A soil erosion permit from Ingham County will be required 
• Driveway openings will be required to meet City Standards and require a ICRD permit 
• The proposed pedestrian crossing will need ICRD approval 

 
Approval is recommended that the applicant provide a revised site plan addressing the comments 
listed in the City Engineer’s letter. 
 
The utility plan shows sanitary sewer being extended to the site from the north and into the site 
as a public main.  The section of main that turns west into the site is not acceptable to the City.  
Staff recommends that a revised site plan be provided that shows the sanitary sewer main 
location consistent with City policy.  Coordination should be conducted between the applicant, 
the City Engineer, and the Public Works Director for the appropriate location of sanitary main 
and associated easement.  Approval is recommended that the applicant coordinate with the City 
for the appropriate location of sanitary sewer main and public easement and a revised site plan be 
submitted to show the same. 
 
Pursuant to City Council Resolution No. 2005-49, the City requires a written drainage facility 
maintenance agreement between the City and the property owner insuring that they will properly 
maintain their private storm water drainage system, bearing all expenses.  This agreement is 
recommended as a condition of approval. 
 
Additional Agency Comments: 
The Fire Chief has provided comment that the overhang/drop-off canopy on the west side of the 
building restricts the bypass lane to 12 feet.  NFPA 1 2006 18.2.3.4.1.1 requires that Fire 
Department access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet.  Approval is 
recommended with the condition that the access drive be widened to the satisfaction of the 
Mason Fire Chief.  
 
Comments from the remaining agencies are attached.  No additional concerns have been received 
regarding this site plan review at this time. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
It appears that the site and proposed use will comply with the site plan review standards listed in 
Sections 94-227 of the Code, provided the previously noted conditions are met.   
 
In addition to these standards, Section 94-191(f) of the Mason Code provides the Basis of 
Determination for Special Use Permits.  These standards must be met before a Special Use 
Permit can be approved.  The standards and staff commentary regarding compliance follow: 
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(1) Be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious and 
appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity 
and that such a use will not change the essential character of adjacent property or the 
zoning district in which it is proposed. 

 
 The location is currently zoned for commercial use.  The use appears to be harmonious 

with the general surroundings and character of the immediate vicinity.   
 
(2) Not be hazardous or disturbing to uses in the same general vicinity and will be a 

substantial improvement to property in the immediate vicinity and to the community as a 
whole. 

 
Provided the mitigating improvements listed in this staff report and accompanying 
resolution, staff is not aware of any additional conflicts of a hazardous or disturbing 
nature associated with the proposed use.  

 
(3) Be served adequately by essential facilities and services, such as highways, streets, police 

and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewage facilities, and 
schools. 

 
 The use is proposed in an area currently served by public water and planned for sanitary 

sewer extension.   
 
(4) Not create additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services. 
 
 It does not appear that the proposed use will create additional public costs. 
 
(5) Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, and equipment or conditions of 

operation that will be detrimental to any person, property, or the general welfare by 
noise, fumes, glare, or odors. 

 
 Staff is not aware of any conflicts of this nature. 
 
(6) Not be located such that it will directly or indirectly have a substantial adverse impact on 

the natural resources of this city. 
 
 Staff is not aware of any conflicts of this nature. 
 
(7) Be in compliance with other applicable local, county, state, or federal rules and 

regulations.  
 
  It appears that the proposed use is in compliance, provided the specified conditions of 

approval are met. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Mason and Vevay Township Joint Planning Commission approve the proposed 
resolution. 
 
Attachments: 
1. Resolution  
2. Mason and Vevay Township 425 Agreement, Section 4.01 (excerpt)  
3. Application, including lighting specifications 
4. Agency Comments 

a. City of Mason Chief of Police 
b. City of Mason POTW Supervisor 
c. City Engineer 
d. Ingham County Road Department 
e. City of Mason Fire Chief 

5. Site Plan 
 
 
H:\Planning Commission\Special Use Permit\SUP-652 Hull Rd (Goodwill)-staff.doc 



Introduced:   
Seconded:   
 

CITY OF MASON AND VEVAY TOWNSHIP 
JOINT PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PRELIMINARY AND FINAL SITE PLAN AND 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 16,680 SQUARE FOOT 
COMMERCIAL BUILDING LOCATED AT 652 HULL ROAD 

 
November 22, 2016 

 
WHEREAS, a request has been received from Goodwill Industries of Central Michigan’s 
Heartland Inc. for preliminary and final site plan and special use permit approval to be 
allowed to construct a new commercial building at 652 Hull Road; and 
 
WHEREAS, the subject property is further described as: 
 

All that part of the southeast ¼ of the northeast ¼ of section 17, T2N, R1W, City 
of Mason, Ingham, County, Michigan.  Lying east of Highway US-127 right-of-
way, except the south 430 feet thereof and also except the north 150 feet of the 
east 240 feet of said southeast ¼ of the northeast ¼ of section 17, T2N, R1W, 
City of Mason, Ingham County, Michigan; and 
 

WHEREAS, upon compliance with the conditions listed herein, the plans will comply 
with the site plan review standards listed in Section 94-227 of the Mason Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, upon compliance with the conditions listed herein, the plans will comply 
with the special use permit basis of determination standards listed in Section 94-191(f) 
of the Mason Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, approval is granted with the condition that the applicant shall submit a 
revised site plan with the following changes prior to final site plan approval: 
 

1) The plan shall call out the limits of the Hull Road right-of-way, and 
 

2) The plan shall show parking spaces in excess of 66 as pervious, and 
 

3) The applicant demonstrate the projected trip generation necessitates the need 
for a second entrance on Hull Road, and 

 
4) The landscape plan shall show the proposed fence extended eastward to block 

vehicular lights from being viewed by the adjacent residential property to the 
north, and 

 
5) That the landscape plan shall show 18 additional trees; and 

 
6) That a construction schedule be provided, and 
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7) That the site plan be revised to comply with the comments received from the 
Ingham County Road Department as expressed in their email of November 10, 
2016; and 

 
8) That the site plan be revised to include a fire hydrant as requested by the Fire 

Chief in his email of November 16, 2016; and 
 

9) That the site plan be revised to comply with the comments by the City Engineer 
as expressed in his letter of November 9, 2016; and 

 
10) The site plan shall be revised to show the sanitary sewer connection and be 

coordinated with the City Engineer and Public Works Director for appropriate 
location per City policy; and 

 
11) The site plan shall show the access lane adjacent to the west side of the drop 

off overhang to have a minimum width of not less than 20 feet to the 
satisfaction of the Mason Fire Chief; and 

 
WHEREAS, approval is granted with condition that the applicant provide an executed 
Drainage Facilities Maintenance Agreement prior to the issuance of an occupancy 
permit; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Mason and Vevay Township 
Joint Planning Commission does hereby approve a Preliminary and Final Site Plan and 
Special Use Permit to construct a new 16,680 square foot commercial building located 
at 652 Hull Road based on the site plan dated October 10, 2016. 
 
Yes (   )   
No (   )  
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